

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/25/2020 11:39 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/6/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98256-2  
COA No. 52369-9-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TANNER CORYELL,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF WACDL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

---

Noah Weil  
Law Office of Noah Weil PLLC  
4500 9<sup>th</sup> Ave NE, #300  
Seattle, WA 98105  
Ph# (206) 459-1310  
Noah@BetterNoahLawyer.com

ATTORNEY FOR WACDL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

A. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

B. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS.....1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

D. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....2

    1. **The Sixth Amendment permits the defendant to advance inconsistent theories**.....4

    2. **Neither case law nor instructions to the jury differentiate between evidence from the defendant and evidence from the State**.....6

    3. *Fernandez-Medina* is directly on point.....8

E. CONCLUSION.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Washington State Cases**

*State v. Adams*, 31 Wn. App. 393, 395, 641 P.2d 1207 (1982).....6-7

*State v. Fernandez-Medina*, 141 Wn.2d 448, 460–61, 6 P.3d 1150  
(2000).....5, 8-10

*State v. Fisher*, 185 Wn.2d 836, 850, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016).....8

*State v. Frost*, 160 Wn.2d 765, 772, 161 P.3d 361(2007).....5

*State v. McClam*, 69 Wn. App. at 889, 890, 850 P.2d 1377 (1993), *review denied*, 122 Wn.2d 1021, 863 P.2d 1353 (1993).....10

*State v. Ward*, 8 Wn. App. 2d 365, 370, 438 P.3d 588, 593, *review denied*, 193 Wn.2d 1031, 447 P.3d 161 (2019).....4-5

**Federal Cases**

*Chambers v. Mississippi*, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297  
(1973)..... 5

*Stevenson v. United States*, 162 U.S. 313, 16 S.Ct. 839, 40 L.Ed. 980  
(1896).....5

**Statutes, Ordinances, and Other Authorities**

CONST. art. 1, § 22 ..... 4

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 1, 3, 4, 10, 11

WPIC 1.02..... 7
